

19-3204-CV

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Amicus Curiae,

- v. -

**CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District
Attorney of the County of New York, MAZARS USA, LLP,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.**

CAREY R. DUNNE, GENERAL COUNSEL
CHRISTOPHER CONROY (*PRO HAC VICE*)
SOLOMON SHINEROCK
JAMES H. GRAHAM
SARAH WALSH (*PRO HAC VICE* PENDING)
ALLEN J. VICKEY
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, NY 10013
(212) 335-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
Appellant has failed to satisfy his burden of showing irreparable harm and a likelihood of success on the merits of his claim to absolute immunity for himself and his former businesses and business associates, and has no cognizable claim that a federal court may hear	
I. Standards of review.....	17
II. The district court correctly concluded Appellant is not entitled to injunctive relief based on his sweeping and unsupported claim of a presidential immunity for all conduct extending to associates and entities.....	18
A. No irreparable harm would flow from compliance with the Mazars Subpoena.....	19
B. There is no likelihood of success on the merits	23
1. Controlling precedent.....	24
2. The DOJ Memos	31
3. History.....	33
4. The DOJ’s proposed standard.....	34
C. The district court correctly found that an injunction would be contrary to the public interest.....	36
III. The district court’s decision should be affirmed because Appellant has no cognizable right to challenge the Mazars Subpoena	36

IV. The Court should abstain under <i>Younger</i> because there is an ongoing state criminal proceeding.....	38
A. Legal Standard.....	38
B. Application of <i>Younger</i> compels abstention.....	39
1. A state grand jury proceeding constitutes an “ongoing state criminal prosecution” and a “pending state proceeding” under <i>Younger</i>	39
2. New York State has an important state interest in the enforcement of grand jury subpoenas	41
3. Appellant, despite the opportunity to do so, failed to raise his constitutional claim in state court.....	41
4. There is no bad faith or exceptional circumstance.....	45
V. The Court should reject Appellant’s request for a stay as unjustified, and affirm that a stay would substantially injure the sovereign interests of New York and the public interest in enforcing New York’s criminal laws.....	48
A. Legal standard	48
B. Appellee Vance, an elected executive agent of an independent sovereign, is the only party who will suffer irreparable harm if a stay is imposed, and the public interest supports compliance	49
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Able v. United States,
44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 18

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York,
373 F. Supp.3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 21

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 19

Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co. Corp.,
719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 19

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935) 25

Brennick v. Hynes,
471 F. Supp. 863 (N.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 39

Brenntag Int’l Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India,
175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 20

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 40

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 48

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 4, 28, 29, 30, 33

Craig v. Barney,
678 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982) 40

Davis v. Shah,
821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 37

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988) 40

Diamond “D” Const. Corp. v. McGowan,
282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 17, 41, 45, 47

Doe v. N.Y. Univ.,
666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 19

Falco v. Justices of the Matrimonial Parts of the Supreme Court of Suffolk County,
805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 38, 41

Gibson v. Berryhill,
411 U.S. 564 (1973) 45

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 37

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 37

In re Grand Jury Subpoena dated Aug. 9, 2000,
218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 2

In re Matter of District Attorney of Suffolk County,
58 N.Y.2d 436 (1983)..... 22

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 35

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977) 44

Kaylor v. Fields,
661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981) 40

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975) 41, 45, 46, 47

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Dearie,
613 F. Supp. 278 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) 42

Mannes v. Gillespie,
967 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1992) 47

Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Bekins Record Storage Co., Inc.,
62 N.Y.2d 324 (1984)..... 43

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 19

Melendez v. City of New York,
109 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dept. 1985)..... 22

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Assn,
457 U.S. 423 (1982) 38

Mir v. Shah,
2012 WL 6097770 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 39

Mirka United, Inc. v. Cuomo,
2007 WL 4225487 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 39, 40

Monaghan v. Deakins,
798 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 40

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979) 42

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 40

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury,
838 F. Supp. 631 (D.D.C. 1993) 21

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 19

Nick v. Abrams,
717 F. Supp. 1053 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 39

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)3, 7, 30

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 28

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 49

Notey v. Hynes,
418 F. Supp. 1320 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 39, 42

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987)41, 42, 44

People v. DiNapoli,
27 N.Y.2d 229 (1970)..... 22

People v. Fetcho,
91 N.Y.2d 765 (1998)..... 22

Perez v. Ledesma,
401 U.S. 82 (1971)45, 46, 49

Schlagler v. Phillips,
166 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 46

Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.,
51 F.3d 328, 332 (2d Cir. 1995) 19, 23

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct,
351 F.3d 65, 78 (2d Cir. 2003)42, 44, 45

Spector v. Allen,
281 N.Y. 251 (1939)..... 2

Sprint Communications v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) 38, 48

Swatch Group Mgmt. Servs. v. Bloomberg,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 38

Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Earle,
388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004) 40

Tom Doberty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 19

Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,
No. 19-5142, Slip Op. (D.C. Cir., Oct. 11, 2019)..... 4, 5, 6

Twenty-First Sec. Corp. v. Cranford,
502 F. App’x 64 (2d Cir. 2012) 17

U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland,
488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973), *rev’d*, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 21

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) 28

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....passim

United States v. R. Enter., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991) 34, 35

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 2

Virag v. Hynes,
54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981)..... 34

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 18, 20

WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.,
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 38, 41, 45, 50

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 33

Statutes

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.20(18)..... 39
 N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.25(4)(a)..... 22
 N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.25(6)..... 2
 N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.55..... 1

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948 (1973)..... 19
A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution, 24 O.L.C. Op. (Oct. 16, 2000).....24, 31, 32
Amenability of the President, Vice President, and Other Civil Officers to Criminal Prosecution While in Office (Sept. 24, 1973) 33
 Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond*, 93 Minn. L. Rev, 1454 (2009)24, 29, 31
 Memorandum for the U.S. Concerning the Vice President’s Claim of Constitutional Immunity 17, *In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled Dec. 5, 1972*, No. 73-cv-965 (D. Md.)..... 31
 Letter from Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President, to Members of Congress (Oct. 8, 2019)..... 6
 Order, *Efrain Galicia v. Donald J. Trump, et al.*, Index No. 24973/2015 (1st Dept. Sept. 24, 2019) (Doc. 421) 43
Presidential Amenability to Judicial Subpoenas, Robert G. Dixon, Jr. (June 25, 1973)...28, 31
 Sara Sun Beale, *Grand Jury Law and Practice* § 9:21 (2d ed. Dec. 2018) 43, 44

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I § 6..... 1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 5
